transferred to other reserves. Previously, the Company’s Canadian GAAP policy was to leave
such amounts in contributed surplus.

c. RESERVES
Under Canadian GAAP, amounts recorded in relation to the fair value of stock options granted
and warrants issued were recorded to contributed surplus. Under IFRS, these amounts have
been reclassified as reserves.

The fair value of the expired warrants has been reclassified as other reserve.

Amounts totaling $177,866 previously ascribed to contributed surplus had been accumulated
for services ($37,500), accreted interest ($14,490) and as a bonus payable for a promissory note
($125,876) were all reclassified to deficit.

Copper Reef Exploration Corp.
NOTE 15 – TRANSITION TO IFRS
(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS – UNAUDITED)

Page 30

Reconciliation of Assets  As at November 30, 2011  As at May 31, 2011  As at December 1, 2010

Assets  Notes
Canadian

GAAP
Effect of

Transition  IFRS
Canadian

GAAP
Effect of

Transition  IFRS
Canadian

GAAP
Effect of

Transition  IFRS

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  957,327  −   −

   −

  −   −   −

  957,327  2,434,518 −  2,434,518  1,303,617 1,307,617

Marketable securities  2,400,000 −  2,400,000  3,600,000 −  3,600,000  3,600,000 3,600,000

GST & other receivable  15(b)  34,850 34,850  73,688 73,688  26,065 26,065

3,392,177  3,392,177  6,108,206  6,108,206

Non‐current assets

Equipment  8,525  −   −   −  −  −

   −

   −

8,525  10,031 10,031
Evaluation and Exploration

assets  8,310,228 −  8,310,228  6,916,817 −  6,916,817  5,441,890 5,441,890

8,318,753 −  8,318,753  6,926,848 −  6,926,848  5,441,890 5,441,890

Total Assets   11,710,930 −  11,710,930  13,035,054 −  13,035,054  10,371,572 −  10,371,572

Copper Reef Exploration Corp.
NOTE 15 – TRANSITION TO IFRS
(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS – UNAUDITED)

Page 31

Reconcillation of liabilities and equity  As at November 30, 2011  As at May 31, 2011  As at December 1, 2010

Liabilities  Notes
Canadian

GAAP
Effect of

Transition  IFRS
Canadian

GAAP
Effect of

Transition  IFRS
Canadian

GAAP
Effect of

Transition  IFRS

Current liabilities
Accounts payable and

accruals  235,595   −   −−  235,595  290,837   290,837  384,089   384,089

290,837  290,837

Future Income tax liability  845,000   −   −

−  845,000  869,932   869,932  928,500   928,500

Total Liabilities 1,080,595 −  1,080,595  1,160,769 −  1,160,769  1,312,589 −  1,312,589

Equity

Share Capital  15©  12,383,892  564,016  12,947,909  12,191,321  603,586  12,794,907  9,418,632  745,959  10,164,592

Other reserve  15(e)  −  −  −  −  −  −  −  −  −

   −

   −   −

Contributed Surplus  15(e)  1,129,259  (1,129,259) −  760,327  (760,327) −  755,827  755,827

Stock options reserve  15(e)  −  353,800  353,800 −  225,100  225,100 −  220,600  220,600

Warrants reserve  15(e)  245,562 −  245,562  494,233   494,233  48,686 48,686

Deficit  15(a),(b)&(c)  (3,128,378)  91,240  (2,916,936)  (1,571,598)  (68,359)  (1,639,957)  (1,164,172)  (210,732)  (1,374,895)

Total Equity 10,630,335 −  10,630,335  11,874,283 −  11,874,283  9,058,982 −  9,058,982

Total Equity and Liabilities   11,710,930 −  11,710,930  13,035,054  13,035,054  10,371,572 −  10,371,572

Copper Reef Exploration Corp.
NOTE 15 – TRANSITION TO IFRS
(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS – UNAUDITED)

Page 32

Reconciliation of loss and comprehensive loss for the year ended November 30, 2011
 and the three month period ended May 31, 2011

  Year ended November 30, 2011  Six months ended May 31, 2011

Expenses  Notes
Canadian

GAAP
Effect of

Transition  IFRS
Canadian

GAAP
Effect of

Transition  IFRS

Depreciation  15(b)  1,505  −   −  −  − 1,505

General and Administrative  765,966  −   −

  −   −  −  −

  −   −

765,966  407,449 407,449

Share based payment  15(b)  145,700 145,700

913,171 913,171  407,449 407,449

Other income/(expense)

Interest  155  −   −

   −  −  −

  −   −  −  −

155  14 14

Unrealised gain on marketable securities  (1,200,000) −  (1,200,000)

Future income tax liability  148,800 148,800

Total other income  (1,051,045) −  (1,051,045)  (407,435) −  (407,435)

Total Loss and comprehensive loss for period  (1,964,216)   −  (1,964,216)  (407,435) −  (407,435)

Basic and diluted loss per share for the year
attributable to common shareholders (warrants
and options not included as the impact would be
antidilutive)   (0.021) (0.021)  (0.016)  ( 0.016)

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding  93,872,724  93,872,724  81,486,400  81,486,400

Copper Reef Exploration Corp.
NOTE 15 – TRANSITION TO IFRS
(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS – UNAUDITED)

Page 33

Reconciliation of cash flows for the year ended November 30, 2011

Notes
Canadian

GAAP
Effect of

Transition  IFRS
Cash Flows from Operating Activities  15(b)&(c)
Net profit  (764,216) (422,175)  (342,041)
Amortisation  1,505 −  1,505
Share based compensation  373,432 240,232  133,200
Increase/(decrease) in market value of securities (1,200,000) −  (1,200,000)
Decrease/(increase) in GST receivable  (8,785) −  (8,785)
Increase/(decrease) in FITL  (83,500) −  (83,500)
Increase/(decrease) in AP (148,493) −  (148,493)

Cash from/(used in) operating activities  (1,830,057) (181,943)  (1,648,114)

Cash flow from Financing Activites
Proceeds from share issuance  2,965,260 −  2,965,260
Effect of IFRS transition on common share values  − 181,943  (181,943)
Proceeds from sale of warrants  196,876 −  196,876

Cash provided from financing activities  3,162,136 181,943  3,344,079

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchase of capital assets (10,031) −  (10,031)
Deferred exploration expenditures  15(b) (2,868,338) −  (2,868,338)

Cash used in investing activities  (2,878,369) −  (2,878,369)

Increase/(Decrease) in Cash  (1,546,290) −  (1,546,290)

Cash beginning of period  4,903,617 4,903,617

Cash end of period  3,357,327 3,357,327

Copper Reef Exploration Corp.
NOTE 15 – TRANSITION TO IFRS
(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS – UNAUDITED)

Page 34

Reconciliation of cash flows for the three and six month period ended May 31, 2011

Three months ended May 31, 2011  Six months ended May 31, 2011

Notes
Canadian

GAAP
Effect of

Transition  IFRS
Canadian

GAAP
Effect of

Transition IFRS
Cash Flows from Operating Activities  15(b)&(c)
Net profit  (273,118)  (266,241)  (6.878)  (407,434)  (142,374)  (265,062)
Amortisation  −  −  −  −  −  −
Share based compensation  4,500  −  4,500  4,500  −  4,500
Increase/(decrease) in market value of securities  (1,240,000)  −  (1,240,000)  −  −  −
Decrease/(increase) in GST receivable  154,742  −  154,742  (47,623)   (47,623)
Increase/(decrease) in FITL  (55,425)  −  (55,425)  (58,568)   (58,568)
Increase/(decrease) in AP  23,949  −  23,949  (93,252)   (93,252)

Cash from/(used in) operating activities  (1,385,352)  (266,241)  (1,119,1122)  (602,377)  (142,374)  (460,005)

Cash flow from Financing activites

Proceeds from share issuance  1,770,615  −   1,770,615  2,772,689   2,772,689

Effect of IFRS transition on common share values  −  266,241  (266,241)  −  142,374  (142,374)

Proceeds from sale of warrants  216,115  −   − 216,115  445,547 445,547

Cash provided from financing activities  1,986,730  266,241  1,720,489  3,218,236  142,374  3,075,862

Cash flows from investing activities

Purchase of capital assets  −   −  −  (10,031) (10,031)

Deferred exploration expenditures  15(b)  (1,108,940)  −  (1,108,940)  (1,474,927)   (1,474,927)

Cash used in investing activities  (1,108,940)   −  (1,180,940)  (1,484,958) −  (1,484,958)

Increase/(Decrease) in Cash  (507,562)  −   −  (507,562)  1,130,901   1,130,901

Cash beginning of period  6,542,080  −   −  6,542,080  4,903,617   4,903,617

Cash end of period  6,034,518  −   −  6,034,518  6,034,518   6,034,518

Copper Reef Exploration Corp.
NOTE 15 – TRANSITION TO IFRS
(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS – UNAUDITED)

Page 35

Reconciliation of Equity  Notes  As at November 30, 2011  As at May 31, 2011  As at December 1, 2010

Canadian
GAAP

Effect of
Transition  IFRS

Canadian
GAAP

Effect of
Transition  IFRS

Canadian
GAAP

Effect of
Transition  IFRS

Equity  15(b)  10,630,335   −  10,630,335  11,874,283 −  11,874,283  9,058,982 −  9,058,982

	1. Corporate Information and continuance of operations